of 7 years instrument. The Company has not had any default in payment of principal and interests.

Commercial papers (CPs) - In 2023, the Company issued several series of CPs. Some of which matured in the same period except for series 2, 3, 5 and
6 which matured in 2024. The Company has fully paid down on the CPs.

Borrowing from bank - Loans from commercial bank represent different facilities with interest rates indexed to money market conditions for a period
of ten (10) years maturing in 2030. The loans are collaterised by negative pledge. The Group also obtained revolving loans from other banks for
working capital requirements.

Group Company

Sinking Funds are funds managed by Trustees on behalf of bond issuers. The funds are invested in fixed income instruments for liquidity purposes in
order to meet bondholders obligations as they become due.

For The Period Ended 31 March 2025

Group Company

49

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNITED CAPITAL PLC

Unaudited Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
 31 March 2025

For The Period Ended 31 March 2025

29.2 Defined Benefit obligation measurement

29.3 Sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligation 31 March 31 December 31 March 31 December
2025 2024 2025 2024

=N=' 000 =N=' 000 =N=' 000 =N=' 000
Base   496,287   393,999   323,999   282,035

+1%   501,249   454,730   327,239   284,856
-1%   491,324   388,044   320,759   279,215
+1%   506,212   389,626   330,479   287,676
-1%   491,224   343,974   320,694   279,159

 Age rated up
by 1 Year   508,694   364,591   332,099   289,086
 Age rated down
by 1 Year   488,718   366,827   319,058   277,734

30 Current tax liabilities 31 March 31 December 31 March 31 December
2025 2024 2025 2024

=N=' 000 =N=' 000 =N=' 000 =N=' 000
At 1 January   7,011,324   5,292,583   2,509,024   1,902,059
Charge for the period   835,017   503,676   41,575   65,449
WHT credit note settlement   (820,625)   (1,763,342)   (820,625)   (1,185,848)
Cash settlement   (2,265,326)   2,978,407   519,255   1,727,364
Closing Balance   4,760,390   7,011,324   2,249,229   2,509,024

31 Share capital 31 March 31 December 31 March 31 December
2025 2024 2025 2024

The share capital comprises: =N=' 000 =N=' 000 =N=' 000 =N=' 000
(i) Authorised -

18,000,000,000 ordinary share capital
At 1 January   9,000,000   9,000,000   9,000,000   3,000,000
Addition during the year   -   -   -   6,000,000
Ordinary shares of 18,000,000,000 units (2023: 6,000,000,000 units) of N0.5 each   9,000,000   9,000,000   9,000,000   9,000,000

(ii) Issued and fully paid -
18,000,000,000 ordinary share capital
At 1 January   9,000,000   9,000,000   9,000,000   3,000,000
Addition during the year   -   -   -   6,000,000
Ordinary shares of 18,000,000,000 units (2023: 6,000,000,000 units) of N0.5 each   9,000,000   9,000,000   9,000,000   9,000,000

32 Share Premium
At 1 January   515,241   683,611   515,241   683,611
Recapitalisation expenses   -   (168,370)   -   (168,370)

   515,241   515,241   515,241   515,241

31 March 31 December 31 March 31 December
2025 2024 2025 2024

=N=' 000 =N=' 000 =N=' 000 =N=' 000
33 Retained earnings

At 1 January   39,731,566   52,249,979   19,703,990   35,015,214
Transfer from statement of profit or loss   5,893,152   3,586,179   504,023   471,012
Bonus shares issued   -   (6,000,000)   -   (6,000,000)
General reserve from bonus issued by subsidiaries   -   -   -   -
Recapitalisation expenses   -   (322,357)   -   -
Reclassification of fair value gain on disposed items measured at FVOCI   -   6,417,765   -   6,417,765
Dividend paid during the period (2024: N1.80k)   (9,000,000)   (16,200,000)   (9,000,000)   (16,200,000)

   36,624,718   39,731,566   11,208,013   19,703,990

34 Regulatory risk reserve -
At 1 January   5,663   7,006   -   -
Transfer from statement of profit or loss   913   (1,343)   -   -

   6,576   5,663   -   -
In line with the provision of CBN guidline, UCEE Microfinance Bank has recognised a regulatory risk reserve of N6.576m during the period.

Mortality experience

Group Company

The Group operates a long service award scheme, and the actuarial valuation was carried out by EY consulting (The consulting Actuary was Miller Kingsley (FNAS, FSA) -
FRC/2012/NAS/00000002392) and the outcome of the actuarial valuation has been recognised in the books of the Group as highlighted in note 28 above.

The Group conducted a valuation for the year under review. the valuation was carried out by EY.

The long service award is designed to reward employees who have served for periods convering 5 years and subsequent 5 years following the initial 5 years of service